Can learners: 
− Count objects 

to 500 in 
groups? 

− Decompose 
three-digit 
numbers up to 
500? 

− Order and 
compare 
whole 
numbers up to 
500. 

*Make notes in 
your observation 
book.  

Give learners some flard cards.  Ask them to show you 167. 
How would you break the one hundred and sixty seven into 
hundreds, tens and units? 

We can say 167 is the same as 100 and 60 and 7.  
Do the same with 127, 232, 463, 369 and 494. 
Write 350 on the board.  Ask the learners to give you a number 
smaller then and greater than the number. Do the same with

[...]

(500 + 80 + 6 = 586) 
3. Draw and complete a 560 – 570 number line using this blank number line.  

a) Circle all the numbers that are before 565. (564, 563, 562, 561, 560)  
b) Make a cross over all the numbers that are after 565. (567, 568, 569, 570)  

4. Write 328 in words. (three hundred and twenty-eight) 
5. Write 472 in words. (four hundred and seventy-two) 
6. Complete DBE Worksheet 66 a (Page 4) 

5. Homework activity – 5 minutes 
Do the following in your DBE Workbook. 

1. Complete DBE Worksheet 66b (Page 5) 

6. Reflection on lesson: 

500 70 3 

500 510 520 530 540 550 560 570 580 590 600 

Lesson Topic:

[...]

600 20 + 9 = 629 

b. 648 (600 + 40 + 8 = 648) and  
c. 662 (600 + 60 + 2 = 662) 

2. Write a number sentence and answer for the following: 600 and 80 and 3 (600 + 80 + 3 = 
683), 90 and 600 and 8. (600 + 90 + 8 = 698)  

3. Write 493 in words. (four hundred and ninety-three) 
4. Complete the number line:                               

5. Homework activity – 5 minutes 
Do the following questions in your DBE Workbook. 

1. DBE Worksheet 69 (Pages 10 & 11) 

6. Reflection on lesson: 

600 610 620 630 640 650 660 670 680 690 700

[...]

Learners draw a 720 – 730 number line on their slates/white boards and show you the following: 

• The number that comes before 722. (721) 
• The number that comes after 728. (729) 
• The two numbers between 723 and 726. (724, 725) 
• The number before 728. Write the answer in words. (seven hundred and twenty-seven) 
• The number after 727. Write the answer in words. (seven hundred and twenty-eight) 

Remediation: Give learners base ten blocks to use to count in tens up to 100. (10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 
70, 80, 90, 100) Now count up to 800 in 100s using base ten blocks. (100, 200, 300, 400, 500, 600,